Gallup Omnibus Data 1965, omnibus nr. 09
DDA-791

Indholdsfortegnelse

Variabelliste

V1 6509 DDA STUDY NUMBER

V2 6509 YEAR

Vv MNIBUS NUMBER

V4 6509 SEQUENCE NUMBER

V5 6509 WEIGHT VARIABLE

V6 6509 URBANIZATION

V7 MONTH

V8 6509 SEX

V9 6509 AGE

V10 6509 MARITAL STATUS

V11 6509 OCCUPATION RESPOND.
V12 FAMILY INCOME

V13 6509 OCCUPATION SUPPORT.
V14 6509 SCHOOLING RESPOND.
V15 6509 SOCIAL GROUP

\A PARTY AFFILIATION
V17 6509 TV-SET

V18 6509 PRIVATE CAR

V19 6509 TV PROGRAMS, IMPR.
V2 PARTICULARLY D
V21 PARTICULARLY POOR
V22 6509 DON'T KNOW

V23 6509 GOOD CURRENT EVENTS
V24 6509 GOOD TV THEATRE

V2 D MUSICAL COMEDY
V26 6509 GOOD MOVIE/ORIENTA.
V27 6509 GOOD JOURNEY/TRAVEL
V28 6509 GOOD SPORT

V2 D NAT. HISTORI

Vv D POLITIC.TRANSM
V31 6509 GOOD HORIZON

V32 6509 GOOD LIS M@LLER

V33 6509 GOOD OTHERS

V34 D DON'T KNOW
V35 6509 POOR CURRENT EVENTS
V36 6509 POOR TV THEATRE

V37 6509 POOR OPERA

Vv POOR MOVIE RIENT.
V39 6509 POOR MUSIC/CLASSIC
V40 6509 41

V41 6509 POOR SAT.ENTERTAINM
V42 6509 POOR POLITIC.PROGR.
V4 POOR ART/ATELIER
V44 6509 POOR MODERN DRAMA
V45 6509 POOR OTHERS

V46 6509 POOR DON'T KNOW
va7 DE GAULLE, DEMOCRAT
V48 6509 FRANCE ,DEVELOPMENT
V49 6509 MERCY KILLING

V50 6509 RELIGIOUS REASONS
V51 NOT TAKE OTHER LIFE




V52 6509 NOT MISUSE THE LAW
V53 6509 MAYBE MISUSED

V54 6509 OTHERS

V55 6509 DON'T KNOW

V56 6509 PREVENT MERCY KILL.
V57 6509 CAR THEFT PENALTY
V58 6509 STEERING WHEEL LOCK

Variabler

e V1 6509 DDA STUDY NUMBER
= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1126
Manglende 0
Minimum 791
Maximum 791
Gennemsnit 791
Median 791

Standardafvigelse 0

e V2 6509 YEAR
= Double (0 decimaler)
| ]

Gyldige 1126
Manglende 0
Minimum 1965
Maximum 1965
Gennemsnit 1965
Median 1965

Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 6509 OMNIBUS NUMBER
The sequence number of the survey within the year. This variable has the value 09 for all respondents. It was gene
rated by the DDA.

o Omnibus number

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1126
Manglende
Minimum
Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median
Standardafvigelse

e V4 6509 SEQUENCE NUMBER
The sequence number of the respondent within the data file. The variable has been generated by the DDA.

o Sequence number

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1126
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1126
Gennemsnit 564
Median 564
Standardafvigelse 325



e V5 6509 WEIGHT VARIABLE

Originally, the data material was card weighted, i.e. some cases occurred more than once. The duplicate cases have
been removed (on the basis of a comparison of the entire case after conversion to character format), and a number
has been inserted in the 'original' case indicating the number of times it occurred in the card weighted data file.

o Duplicate indicator/weight variable

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori
45 45 507 1 case not

duplicated
43 43 487 2 one
duplicate
3 3 35 3 two
duplicates
7 7 83 4 three
duplicates
0 0 5 5 four
duplicates
1 1 6 6 five
duplicates
0 0 3 8 seven
duplicates

100 100 1126
Svarprocent: 100

e V6 6509 URBANIZATION

Provincial towns comprise all towns and suburbs (excl. the capital suburb in the metropolitan area) with roughly
500-600 households. All other communities are rural.

o Questions occurring in al

o 1. Urbanization

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
17 17 196 1 capital
12 12 137 2 suburbs

31 31 350 3 provincial
towns

39 39 443 4 rural
districts

100 100 1126
Svarprocent: 100

e V7 6509 MONTH
o Questions occurring in al

o 7. Month

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
100 100 1126 10 October
100

Svarprocent: 100

e V8 6509 SEX
o Questions occurring in al

o 8A. Sex

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

46 46 523 1 man

54 54 603 2 woman
100 100 1126



Svarprocent: 100

e V9 6509 AGE
o Questions occurring in al

o 8B. Age

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 63 115-17

years
12 12 136 218-24
years
9 9 98 3 25-30
years
19 19 217 4 31-40
years
19 19 210 541-50
years
17 17 193 6 51-60
years
19 19 209 7 61 years
or more

100 100 1126
Svarprocent: 100

e V10 6509 MARITAL STATUS
o Questions occurring in al

o 8C. Marital status

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
18 18 208 1 single
73 73 824 2 married
8 8 94 3 separated,
divorced
or
widowed

100 100 1126
Svarprocent: 100

e V11 6509 OCCUPATION RESPOND.

A skilled worker is a craftsman or artisan with a broad education (usually 4 years). Industrial workers (in Denmark
'special workers') with a short and narrow education directed for a special job are coded unskilled.

o Questions occurring in al

o 9. Occupational status for respondent

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori
13 13 151 1 worker,
unskilled
11 11 124 2 worker,
skilled
10 10 111 3 salaried
employees,
lower grade
7 7 80 4 other
salaried
persons
7 7 75 5 farmer,
independent
5 5 58 6 other
independent
30 30 343 7 housewife,
not self-



supporting

9 9 100 8 old age
pensioners,
disabled
pensioners

7 7 84 9 other
persons
without
occupation

100 100 1126
Svarprocent: 100

e V12 6509 FAMILY INCOME
Income is the total money-income (wage or salary paid) before any deduction for tax payment.

o Questions occurring in al

o 10. Income of family

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori

14 15 163 1 less than
12.000
kroner

15 15 170 2 12.000 -
17.999
kroner

24 24 273 3 18.000 -
25.999
kroner

14 14 155 4 26.000 -
33.999
kroner

15 15 168 5 34.000
kroner or
more

17 17 195 6 don't
know,
refuse to
answer

0 2 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 100

e V13 6509 OCCUPATION SUPPORT.
o Questions occurring in al

o 11A. Supporters occupation

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori

18 18 198 1 worker,
unskilled

17 17 186 2 worker,

skilled
9 9 98 3 salaried

employees,
lower grade

15 15 166 4 other
salaried
persons

15 15 165 5 farmer,
independent

12 12 132 6 other
independent

13 13 141 7 old age
pensioners,
disabled
pensioners

3 3 39 8 other



persons
without
occupation

0 1 99 Uoplyst
100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 100

e V14 6509 SCHOOLING RESPOND.
o Questions occurring in al

o 11B. Schooling of respondent

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

77 77 866 1 elementary
school

18 18 202 2 middle
school/'real'-
examination

5 5 58 3 secondary
school/university

100 100 1126
Svarprocent: 100

e V15 6509 SOCIAL GROUP
o Questions occurring in al

o 13. Social group

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
64 64 724 11 (lower

class)

34 34 384 2 II (middle
class)

2 2 18 3 III (upper
class)

100 100 1126
Svarprocent: 100

e V16 6509 PARTY AFFILIATION
o Questions occurring in al

o 17-18. For which party would you vote in case of general election tomorrow?

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori

24 24 267 1 Socialdemokratiet
3 3 36 2 Radikale Venstre

14 14 156 3 Konservative

12 12 130 4 Venstre

0 0 4 5 Retsforbundet

0 0 3 6 Kommunister

1 1 8 7 De Uafhaengige

3 3 33 8 Socialistisk
Folkeparti

0 0 9 Slesvigsk Parti

0 0 1 10 Dansk Samling

0 0 0 11 Fredspolitisk
Folkeparti

9 9 105 12 don't know which
party

11 11 121 13 no right of voting
27 14 would not vote

3 3 30 15 don't know
whether would
vote or not

16 16 175 16 refuse to answer



which party

2 2 28 17 refuse to answer
whether would
vote or not

0 1 88

0 1 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1126
Svarprocent: 100

e V17 6509 TV-SET
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 19. Have you in your household: A TV-set

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

19 19 216 0 not
mentioned

81 81 910 1 mentioned
100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 100

e V18 6509 PRIVATE CAR
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 19. Have you in your household: A private car

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

51 51 574 0 not
mentioned

49 49 552 1 mentioned
100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 100

e V19 6509 TV PROGRAMS, IMPR.
o Special questions, omnibu

o 20. What is your general impression of the television programs? Are you very satis fied, satisfied or not satisfied?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

2 2 17 1 very
satisfied

25 25 281 2 satisfied
49 49 548 3 not

satisfied
6 6 65 4 don't
know
19 19 213 5 do not
have TV

0 2 8
100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 100

e V20 6509 PARTICULARLY GOOD
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 21. Are there any definite programs or program serie or series which you think is par ticularly good or particularly
poor? Yes, particularly good

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

28 34 312 0 not
mentioned

53 66 602 1 mentioned



19 212 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 81

e V21 6509 PARTICULARLY POOR
) ial ion mni

o 21. Are there any definite programs or program serie or series which you think is par ticularly good or particularly
poor? Yes, particularly poor

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
32 39 358 0 not

mentioned
49 61 556 1 mentioned
19 212 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 81

e V22 6509 DON'T KNOW
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 21. Are there any definite programs or program serie or series which you think is par ticularly good or particularly
poor? No, dont know

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
63 78 711 0 not

mentioned
18 22 203 1 mentioned
19 212 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 81

e V23 6509 GOOD CURRENT EVENTS
o Special questions, omnibu

o 22. (If particularly good) - Which? Current Events

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
46 86 520 0 not

mentioned
7 14 82 1 mentioned
47 524 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 53

e V24 6509 GOOD TV THEATRE
o Special questions, omnibu

o 22. (If particularly good) - Which? Television Theatre

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
40 75 453 0 not

mentioned
13 25 149 1 mentioned
47 524 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 53

e V25 6509 GOOD MUSICAL COMEDY
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 22. (If particularly good) - Which? Musical comedy



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
52 97 581 0 not

mentioned
2 3 21 1 mentioned
47 524 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 53

e V26 6509 GOOD MOVIE/ORIENTA.
o Special questions, omnibu

o 22. (If particularly good) - Which? Movie/Movie Orientations

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
43 81 485 0 not

mentioned
10 19 117 1 mentioned
47 524 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 53

e V27 6509 GOOD JOURNEY/TRAVEL
o Special questions, omnibu

o 22. (If particularly good) - Which? Accounts of journey/travel films

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori
48 90 539 0 not

mentioned
6 10 63 1 mentioned
47 524 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 53

e V28 6509 GOOD SPORT
o Special questions, omnibu

o 22. (If particularly good) - Which? Sport

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
45 83 502 0 not

mentioned
9 17 100 1 mentioned
47 524 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 53

e V29 6509 GOOD NAT. HISTORIC
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 22. (If particularly good) - Which? Natural historic/Dr. Lieberkind

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
48 90 542 0 not

mentioned
5 10 60 1 mentioned
47 524 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 53

e V30 6509 GOOD POLITIC.TRANSM



o Special questions, omnibu
o 22. (If particularly good) - Which? Political transmissions/Debates/Interviews

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
49 91 549 0 not

mentioned
5 9 53 1 mentioned
47 524 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 53

e V31 6509 GOOD HORIZON
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 22. (If particularly good) - Which? Horizon (Foreign Affairs)

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
48 89 535 0 not

mentioned
6 11 67 1 mentioned
47 524 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 53

e V32 6509 GOOD LIS MGLLER
o Special questions, omnibu

o 22. (If particularly good) - Which? Lis Mgllers program

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
52 98 590 0 not

mentioned
1 2 12 1 mentioned
47 524 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 53

e V33 6509 GOOD OTHERS
o Special questions, omnibu

o 22. (If particularly good) - Which? Others

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori
28 52 312 0 not

mentioned
26 48 290 1 mentioned
47 524 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 53

e V34 6509 GOOD DON'T KNOW
o Special questions, omnibu

o 22. (If particularly good) - Which? Dont know

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
53 100 601 0 not

mentioned
0 0 1 1 mentioned
47 524 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126



Svarprocent: 53

e V35 6509 POOR CURRENT EVENTS
o Special questions, omnibu

o 23. (If particularly poor) - Which? Current Events

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori
49 98 552 0 not

mentioned
1 2 10 1 mentioned
50 564 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 50
e V36 6509 POOR TV THEATRE
) cial tion mni

o 23. (If particularly poor) - Which? Television Theatre

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
48 95 535 0 not

mentioned
2 5 27 1 mentioned
50 564 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 50

e V37 6509 POOR OPERA
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 23. (If particularly poor) - Which? Opera

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
44 89 500 0 not

mentioned
6 11 62 1 mentioned
50 564 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 50

e V38 6509 POOR MOVIES/ORIENT.
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 23. (If particularly poor) - Which? Movies/Movie Orientations

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
45 91 509 0 not

mentioned
5 9 53 1 mentioned
50 564 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 50

e V39 6509 POOR MUSIC/CLASSIC
o Special questions, omnibu

o 23. (If particularly poor) - Which? Music/Classical Music

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

44 88 493 0 not
mentioned

6 12 69 1 mentioned



50 564 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 50
e V40 6509 41
o ial ion mni
o 23. (If particularly poor) - Which? Ballet/Jazz Ballet

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
43 85 480 0 not

mentioned
7 15 82 1 mentioned
50 564 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 50

e V41 6509 POOR SAT.ENTERTAINM
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 23. (If particularly poor) - Which? Saturday Entertainments

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
48 96 541 0 not

mentioned
2 4 21 1 mentioned
50 564 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 50

e V42 6509 POOR POLITIC.PROGR.
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 23. (If particularly poor) - Which? Political Programs/Debates/Interviews

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
48 96 537 0 not

mentioned
2 4 25 1 mentioned
50 564 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 50

e V43 6509 POOR ART/ATELIER
o Special questions, omnibu

o 23. (If particularly poor) - Which? Art Programs/Atelier

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
48 96 541 0 not

mentioned
2 4 21 1 mentioned
50 564 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 50

e V44 6509 POOR MODERN DRAMA
o Special questions, omnibu

o 23. (If particularly poor) - Which? Modern Drama

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



46 91 513 0 not

mentioned
4 9 49 1 mentioned
50 564 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 50

e V45 6509 POOR OTHERS
o Special questions, omnibu

o 23. (If particularly poor) - Which? Others

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
24 49 273 0 not

mentioned
26 51 289 1 mentioned
50 564 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 50
e V46 6509 POOR DON'T KNOW
) ial ion mni

o 23. (If particularly poor) - Which? Dont know

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
48 97 543 0 not

mentioned
2 3 19 1 mentioned
50 564 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 50

e V47 6509 DE GAULLE, DEMOCRAT
o Special guestions, omnibu
o 24. The French president, General de Gaulle, has according to the present constitution, in reality dictatorial power,
and he has had it during the 7 years, he has been in power. It is therefore im portant for democracy in France, that

General de Gaulle personally has a democratic attitude or not. What is your opinion? Do you think that de Gaulle is,
in general, for democracy or dictatorship?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

14 14 162 1 for
democracy

38 38 431 2 for
dictatorship

47 47 532 3 don't know
0 1 8
100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 100

e V48 6509 FRANCE ,DEVELOPMENT
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 25. In your opinion, do you think that France has be come stronger or weaker with de Gaulle than it would have
been without him?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
54 54 604 1 stronger
3 3 38 2 weaker

43 43 484 3 don't
know

100 100 1126



Svarprocent: 100

e V49 6509 MERCY KILLING
o Special guestions, omnibu
o 28. Occasionnally one hears of mercy killing e.g. when a husband or wife helps his or hers deadly ill and perhaps
painful illness husband or wife die. One can also assume doctors of pure mercy, in some cases help a patient die.
Under any circum stances are such mercy killings punishable. May I hear your opinion? Should mercy killing under

any circumstances be forbidden, when it is a question of doctors, or do you think that it could be allowed according
certain circumstances?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
28 28 320 1 forbidden

48 48 536 2 not
forbidden

24 24 270 3 don't
know

100 100 1126
Svarprocent: 100

e V50 6509 RELIGIOUS REASONS
o Special guestions, omnibu

o (If forbidden) - Why? For religious reasons

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
27 95 303 0 not

mentioned
2 5 17 1 mentioned
72 806 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 28

e V51 6509 NOT TAKE OTHER LIFE
o Special guestions, omnibu

o (If forbidden) - Why? Must not take the life of anyone

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
22 79 252 0 not

mentioned
6 21 68 1 mentioned
72 806 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 28

e V52 6509 NOT MISUSE THE LAW
o Special questions, omnibu

o (If forbidden) - Why? Must not take law in your hands

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
27 97 309 0 not

mentioned
1 3 11 1 mentioned
72 806 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 28

e V53 6509 MAYBE MISUSED
o Special questions, omnibu

o (If forbidden) - Why? Perhaps be misused



% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori
20 72 229 0 not

mentioned
8 28 91 1 mentioned
72 806 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 28

e V54 6509 OTHERS
o Special questions, omnibu

o (If forbidden) - Why? Others

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
25 89 285 0 not

mentioned
3 11 35 1 mentioned
72 806 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 28

e V55 6509 DON'T KNOW
o Special guestions, omnibu

o (If forbidden) - Why? Dont know

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
20 69 222 0 not

mentioned
9 31 98 1 mentioned
72 806 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 28

e V56 6509 PREVENT MERCY KILL.
o Special guestions, omnibu
o 30. As said, it is assumed that mercy killing takes place in certain instances most often in such a manner that the

doctor omits a treatment which could keep the patient alive. Do you think that everything should be done to prevent
this or do you think that it is best as it is?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

15 15 168 1 prevent
mercy
killing

63 63 710 2 best as it
is now

22 22 248 3 don't
know

100 100 1126
Svarprocent: 100

e V57 6509 CAR THEFT PENALTY
o Special questions, omnibu

o 31. Do you think that the penalty for car-theft is too strict or too mild?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
2 2 17 1 too strict
81 86 908 2 too mild

11 12 126 3 don't
know

7 75 9 Uoplyst



100 100 1126
Svarprocent: 93

e V58 6509 STEERING WHEEL LOCK
o Special questions, omnibu

o 32. Car theft by youths is still a common offence and often these car-thefts cause accidents for both the thieves and
others. If cars are equipped with steering wheel lock, they are almost impossible to steel. Such a lock is standard
equipment in many new cars, and other wise can be installed for app. Kroner 100,-. If it should be suggested, in
prevention of car-thefts, that all cars should be equipped with steering wheel lock by a certain date, would you be a
supporter or an opposer of such a suggestion?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

65 65 730 1 for
compulsory
steering
wheel lock

17 17 186 2 against
compulsory
steering
wheel lock

19 19 210 3 don't know
100 100 1126

Svarprocent: 100

Universer

Univers
e Aldersgreenser

Dansk statsborgere pé’] 15 ar og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Koncepter

e Questions occurring in al
Questions occurring in all 1965 omnibus surveys
o V6V7V8VIViIO0V11V12 Vi3 V14 V15 V16
e Special questions, omnibu

Special questions, omnibus no. 09.

o V17 V18 V19 V20 V21 V22 V23 V24 V25 V26 V27 V28 V29 V30 V31 V32 V33 V34 V35 V36 V37
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